[bookmark: _Hlk177634675]Supplementary table 1: Egg-grown influenza reference viruses used for hemagglutination inhibition assays, Pregnancy and Influenza Multinational Epidemiologic Study, Peru and Thailand.
	Type/subtype
	Year 1
	Year 2

	H1N1
	A/Michigan/45/2015 NYMC X-275
	A/Michigan/45/2015 NYMC X-275

	H3N2
	A/Hong Kong/4801/2014
	[bookmark: _Hlk177634636]A/Singapore/INFIMH-16-0019/2016 

	B/Yamagata
	B/Phuket/3072/2013 (ether extracted)
	B/Phuket/3072/2013 (ether extracted)

	B/Victoria
	B/Brisbane/60/2008 (ether extracted)
	B/Brisbane/60/2008 (ether extracted)






Supplementary table 2: Concordance of influenza virus infection status by molecular versus serologic surveillance, Pregnancy and Influenza Multinational Epidemiologic Study, Peru and Thailand, N=1466.
A. Peru and Thailand (N=1466)
	 
	Seroconversion

	
	H1N1
	H3N2
	Yamagata
	Victoria

	
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)

	Peru (N=363)
	rRT-PCR results
	+
	7
	2
	0.30 
(0.22-0.38)
	1
	1
	0.07 
(0.02-0.13)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)

	
	
	-
	27
	327
	
	22
	339
	
	31
	332
	
	14
	349
	

	Thailand (N=1103)
	
	+
	12
	5
	0.26 
(0.21-0.31)
	3
	6
	0.09 
(0.05-0.13)
	7
	2
	0.13 
(0.10-0.16)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)

	
	
	-
	57
	1029
	
	47
	1047
	
	82
	1012
	
	50
	1053
	

	Total (N=1466)
	
	+
	19
	7
	0.27 
(0.23-0.31)
	4
	7
	0.08 
(0.05-0.12)
	7
	2
	0.10 
(0.07-0.12)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)

	
	
	-
	84
	1356
	
	69
	1386
	
	113
	1344
	
	64
	1402
	



B. Peru site (N=363)
	 
	Seroconversion

	
	H1N1
	H3N2
	Yamagata
	Victoria

	
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)

	Peru (N=363)
	rRT-PCR results
	+
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.01)
	1
	1
	0.08 
(-0.01-0.16)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)

	
	
	-
	15
	158
	
	18
	153
	
	14
	159
	
	9
	164
	

	Thailand (N=1103)
	
	+
	7
	2
	0.47 
(0.33-0.60)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)

	
	
	-
	12
	169
	
	4
	186
	
	17
	173
	
	5
	185
	

	Total (N=1466)
	
	+
	27
	327
	0.30 
(0.22-0.38)
	1
	1
	0.07 
(0.02-0.13)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)

	
	
	-
	27
	327
	
	22
	339
	
	31
	332
	
	14
	349
	



C. Thailand (N=1103)
	
	Seroconversion

	
	H1N1
	H3N2
	Yamagata
	Victoria

	
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)
	+
	-
	Kappa (95% CI)

	Year 1 (N=545)
	rRT-PCR results
	+
	9
	2
	0.42 
(0.35-0.50)
	3
	5
	0.16
(0.09-0.23)
	7
	2
	0.23 
(0.17-0.29)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)

	
	
	-
	21
	513
	
	22
	515
	
	39
	497
	
	14
	531
	

	Year 2 (N=558)
	
	+
	3
	3
	0.12
(0.06-0.17)
	0
	1
	0.00
(0.00-0.00)
	0
	0
	0.00
(0.00-0.00)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)

	
	
	-
	36
	516
	
	25
	532
	
	43
	515
	
	36
	522
	

	Total (N=1103)
	
	+
	12
	5
	0.26 
(0.21-0.31)
	3
	6
	0.09
(0.05-0.13)
	7
	2
	0.13
(0.10-0.16)
	0
	0
	0.00 
(0.00-0.00)

	
	
	-
	57
	1029
	
	47
	1047
	
	82
	1012
	
	50
	1053
	


rRT-PCR: real-time reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction; CI: confidence interval.



[bookmark: _Hlk177382185]
Supplementary table 3: Antibody response at enrollment (pre-season) and delivery by hemagglutination inhibition assay among participants in the cohort, Pregnancy and Influenza Multinational Epidemiologic Study, Peru and Thailand.
	
	rRT--PCR negative
	rRT-PCR positive

	 
	N
	Enrollment
	Delivery
	N
	Enrollment
	Delivery

	A/Michigan (n=1466 pairs)
	1420
	
	
	
	
	46
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Seroconversion (number, %)
	 
	
	
	82
	5%
	 
	
	
	21
	46%

	GMT among all (median, IQR)
	 
	20
	5-80
	20
	5-80
	 
	20
	5-80
	80
	20-160

	GMT among seroconvertors (median, IQR)
	 
	5
	5-20
	80
	40-320
	 
	10
	5-20
	160
	80-320

	HAI titer ≥1:40 (number, %)
	 
	265
	19%
	251
	18%
	 
	12
	26%
	20
	43%

	HAI titer ≥1:80 (number, %)
	 
	171
	12%
	146
	10%
	 
	8
	17%
	17
	37%

	HAI titer ≥1:160 (number, %)
	 
	90
	6%
	69
	5%
	 
	2
	4%
	9
	20%

	A/Hong Kong (n=718 pairs)
	688
	
	
	
	
	30
	
	
	
	 

	Seroconversion (number, %)
	 
	
	
	40
	6%
	 
	
	
	4
	13%

	GMT among all (median, IQR)
	 
	160
	80-320
	160
	40-160
	 
	160
	80-320
	160
	80-320

	GMT among seroconvertors (median, IQR)
	 
	20
	5-80
	160
	120-320
	 
	50
	12.5-80
	240
	120-320

	HAI titer ≥1:40 (number, %)
	 
	600
	87%
	596
	87%
	 
	26
	87%
	28
	93%

	HAI titer ≥1:80 (number, %)
	 
	521
	76%
	513
	75%
	 
	24
	80%
	26
	87%

	HAI titer ≥1:160 (number, %)
	 
	374
	54%
	369
	54%
	 
	19
	63%
	17
	57%

	A/Singapore (n=748 pairs)
	732
	
	
	
	
	16
	
	
	
	 

	Seroconversion (number, %)
	 
	
	
	29
	4%
	 
	
	
	0
	0%

	GMT among all (median, IQR)
	 
	160
	80-160
	160
	40-160
	 
	160
	50-160
	80
	30-160

	GMT among seroconvertors (median, IQR)
	 
	40
	20-80
	320
	160-320
	 
	n/a
	
	n/a
	 

	HAI titer ≥1:40 (number, %)
	 
	640
	87%
	627
	86%
	 
	12
	75%
	12
	75%

	HAI titer ≥1:80 (number, %)
	 
	561
	77%
	542
	74%
	 
	12
	75%
	10
	63%

	HAI titer ≥1:160 (number, %)
	 
	376
	51%
	372
	51%
	 
	10
	63%
	7
	44%

	B/Phuket (n=1466 pairs)
	1420
	
	
	
	 
	46
	
	
	
	 

	Seroconversion (number, %)
	 
	
	
	112
	8%
	 
	
	
	8
	17%

	GMT among all (median, IQR)
	 
	40
	5-80
	40
	10-80
	 
	20
	5-80
	40
	10-160

	GMT among seroconvertors (median, IQR)
	 
	20
	5-40
	160
	80-320
	 
	5
	5-25
	480
	240-960

	HAI titer ≥1:40 (number, %)
	 
	352
	25%
	345
	24%
	 
	13
	28%
	18
	39%

	HAI titer ≥1:80 (number, %)
	 
	242
	17%
	208
	15%
	 
	7
	15%
	14
	30%

	HAI titer ≥1:160 (number, %)
	 
	128
	9%
	113
	8%
	 
	4
	9%
	12
	26%

	B/Brisbane (n=1466 pairs)
	1420
	
	
	
	
	46
	
	
	
	 

	Seroconversion (number, %)
	 
	
	
	61
	4%
	 
	
	
	3
	7%

	GMT among all (median, IQR)
	 
	20
	5-40
	20
	5-40
	 
	5
	5-20
	10
	5-40

	GMT among seroconvertors (median, IQR)
	 
	10
	5-20
	80
	40-160
	 
	5
	5-5
	40
	40-160

	HAI titer ≥1:40 (number, %)
	 
	182
	13%
	146
	10%
	 
	3
	7%
	5
	11%

	HAI titer ≥1:80 (number, %)
	 
	81
	6%
	60
	4%
	 
	1
	2%
	2
	4%

	HAI titer ≥1:160 (number, %)
	 
	35
	2%
	19
	1%
	 
	0
	0%
	1
	2%


rRT-PCR: real-time reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction; GMT: geometric mean titer; HAI: hemagglutination inhibition assay; IQR: interquartile range; n/a: not applicable.





Supplementary 4: Comparison of seroconversion proportions as determined by antibody response at enrollment (pre-season) and delivery by hemagglutination inhibition assay among participants in the cohort, Pregnancy and Influenza Multinational Epidemiologic Study, Peru and Thailand.
	
	Seroconversion proportions among rRT-PCR negative participants
	Seroconversion proportions among rRT-PCR positive participants

	
	Full dataseta
	Restricted dataset 1b
	Restricted dataset 2c
	Full dataseta
	Restricted dataset 1b
	Restricted dataset 2c

	Influenza A/Michigan
	5%
	7%
	2%
	46%
	59%
	8%

	Influenza A/Hong Kong
	6%
	24%
	3%
	13%
	50%
	7%

	Influenza A/Singapore
	4%
	11%
	3%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Influenza B/Phuket
	8%
	9%
	5%
	17%
	18%
	15%

	Influenza B/Brisbane
	4%
	5%
	1%
	7%
	7%
	0%


rRT-PCR: real-time reverse transcription polymerase chain reaction. 
aDataset including all participants regardless of baseline antibody titers.
bDataset including only participants with baseline antibody titers of <1:40.
cDataset including only participants with baseline antibody titers of ≥1:40.

